Trade payables  -  -  -  (239,644)  (180,583)  -  (77,907)  -  (6,575)  (504,709)
Net exposure  62,253  63,380  -  15,249,597  (180,583)  644,717  4,471,386  173,356  (6,575)  20,477,531
2019
Trade receivables  110,581  -  142,005  19,926,323  -  1,795,192  3,913,726  -  -  25,887,827
Cash and bank

balances  -  -  -  1,572,895  -  -  1,794,078  176,671  -  3,543,644
Trade payables  -  -  -  (1,898,304)  -  (39,309)  (1,691)  -  (186,963)  (2,126,267)
Bank borrowings  -  -  (5,236,904)  (606,523)  -  -  -  -  -  (5,843,427)
Net exposure  110,581  -  (5,094,899)  18,994,391  -  1,755,883  5,706,113  176,671  (186,963)  21,461,777

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM functional currency. The
exposure to currency risk of Group entities which do not have a RM functional currency is not
material and hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the SGD, GBP, EUR, USD, NZD, HKD, RMB, IDR and CHF
exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

Effect on profit before tax

Group Change in currency rate
2020
RM

2019
RM

SGD Strengthened 5%  3,113  5,529
Weakened 5%  (3,113)  (5,529)

GBP Strengthened 5%  3,169  -
Weakened 5%  (3,169)  -

EUR Strengthened 5%  -  (254,745)
Weakened 5%  -  254,745

USD Strengthened 5%  762,480  949,720
Weakened 5%  (762,480)  (949,720)

NZD Strengthened 5%  (9,029)  -
Weakened 5%  9,029  -

HKD Strengthened 5%  32,236  87,794
Weakened 5%  (32,236)  (87,794)

RMB Strengthened 5%  223,569  285,306
Weakened 5%  (223,569)  (285,306)

IDR Strengthened 5%  8,668  8,834
Weakened 5%  (8,668)  (8,834)

CHF Strengthened 5%  (329)  (9,348)
Weakened 5%  329  9,348

(b) 	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks are exposed to a risk of change in

their fair value due to changes in interest rates.

notes to the financial statements (cont’d)

112112112

Cocoaland Holdings Berhad Registration No. 200001013413 (516019-H)  Annual Report 2020

	 The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed banks and by placing
them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better returns than cash
at bank and maintaining a prudent mix of short and long term deposits.

	 The interest rate profile of the Group’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments,